RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

County of Los Angeles

Department of Beaches and Harbors
Attn: Ted Reed, Director

13837 Fiji wWay

Marina Del Rey, CA 90292

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED
AND RESTATED LEASE (HOTEL PARCEL),
NO. 55623, PARCEL 125R MARINA DEL REY
SMALL CRAFT HARBOR

This Second Amendment is made by and between J. H.
SNYDER COMPANY, A California Limited Partnership
("Snyder"), and the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ("County"), who
agree as follows:

1. Snyder is the current lessee as successor by
assignment to the interest of MDP, LTD., a California cor-
poration ("MDP"), the signatory lessee, under that certain
Amended and Restated Lease (Hotel Parcel), No. 55623, dated
November 7, 1986, by and between County, as lessor, and MDP
as lessee, as first amended effective December 8, 1986
(collectively, the "Hotel Parcel Lease"). The Hotel Parcel
Lease affects the property described in Exhibit F (the
"Hotel Parcel") attached to that certain "First Amendment
to the Amended and Restated Lease (Improved Parcel),

No. 55624, and the Amended and Restated Lease (Hotel
Parcel), No. 55623, Parcel 125R Marina Del Rey Small Craft
Harbor," dated as of December 8, 1986 (the "First Amend-
ment"). The Hotel Parcel is also described in Exhibit 1
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

l1634e 080587 JRJ
150587




é ¢

2. A Memorandum of the Hotel Parcel Lease was
recorded in the office of the Los Angeles County Recorder
on December 2, 1986, as Instrument No. 86-1664633, Los
Angeles County Official Records. The First Amendment was
recorded in the office of the Los Angeles County Recorder
on December 9, 1986, as Instrument No. 86-1703714, Los
Angeles County Official Records. A Memorandum of the
instrument by which Snyder became Lessee was recorded on
December 9, 1986, as Instrument No. 86-1703720, Los Angeles
County Official Records.

3. The legal descriptions in the Hotel Parcel Lease
are hereby amended such that the word "and" in the first
line of the legal descriptions for both the Improved Parcel
(contained in Exhibit E to the First Amendment) and for the
Overall Property (contained in Exhibit D to the First Amend-
ment) is changed to the word "to." References in the Hotel
Parcel Lease to the Overall Property and to the Improved
Parcel shall be to the legal descriptions as so modified.

DATED: May 8, 1987.
SNYDER:
J. H YD R COMPANY, A
Cali Limited Partnership
By . &/_]%%4
EROME H. SNYDER,
neral, \Partne r
By '\\&M{ W~
LEWIS P. GEYS
General Partner
By
General Partner
- AND -

1634e -2~ 150587 JRJ



$

COUNTY:

COUNTY OF LOS

o]

/Dlrector!
Department of Beaches and
Harbors

By

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DeWITT CLINTON
County Counsel

et 7 /ZM 7

McDONQUGH, HOLLAND & ALLEN
A Professional Corporation

1634e -3~ 150587 JRJ




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF See (Brgelee’ |

On thisiEZjéday of 7ﬁkq> + in the year 1987,
before me, the undersigned, a/Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appeared JEROME H. SNYDER, personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person who executed the within instrument as General Partner
of J.H. SNYDER COMPANY, the limited partnership therein named,
and acknowledged that he executed it.

55.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL Zg é Vz4)

APBARA M CRA e T
NOTFI:{Q‘Y pﬁg%%-cgﬁpgm/; Notary Public in 4nd for said State

LOS ANGFLES COUNTY
My comm. expires JAN 29, 1988

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF Art Ungeleer )

On this.&l}#day of ;”%U¢~  in the year 1987,
before me, the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appeared LEWIS P. GEYSER, personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person who executed the within instrument as General Partner
of J.H. SNYDER COMPANY, the limited partnership therein named,
and acknowledged that he executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL \7?
DAPNARA M CRAFT MM@ m . w
| NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Notary Public in and for said State

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
My comm, expires JAN 29, 1988

N T o




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF m&fw )

On this ngﬁday of May , in the year 1987,
before me, the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appeared LTON I. SWIMMER, personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person who executed the within instrument as General Partner
of J.H. SNYDER COMPANY, the limited partnership therein named,
and acknowledged that he executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Spebote 7. G ke

Notary Public in and for said State

OFFICIAL: SEAL
RATMARA M CRAFT
NGTART PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA

108 ANGELES COUNTY
Wy o mm. expires JAN 29, 1988

SRRSO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
*a } ss.
COUNTY OF 905 Quuogdear )
On this W&“‘day of ?5~v“m. y in the year 1987,

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appeared TED REED, perscnally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person who executed the within instrument as Director, Department
of Beaches and Harbors for the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, and
acknowledged that he executed it,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

M\MRSM& .

Notary Public in and for said State

e e o

OFFICIAL SEAL
) SHIRLEY RAVAUD
o NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
y LOS ANGELES COUNTY
My Comm Expires Nov 8, 1988
B T T e e




® ® 95624, o

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SECOND AMENDED
AND RESTATED LEASE (IMPROVED PARCEL) NO. 55624
PARCEL 125R - MARINA DEL REY

THIS AMENDMENT TO LEASE (the "Amendment") is made and
entered into this first day of August, 1992 (the "Effective
Date"),

BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, herein-after
_referred to as "County,

AND MARINA CITY CLUB, L.P. fka
J. H. SNYDER CO., A California
Limited Partnership, hereinafter
referred to as "Lessee"

HITINESSETBH:

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into Lease No. 55624.
as amended by the first amendment thereto (collectively, the
"Lease), under the terms of which County leased to the Lessee
real property located in the.Marina del Re& Small Craft
Harbor, County of Los Angeles, State of California, known as
Parcel 125R (Improved Parcel) (the "Premises"), and the
Lessee uses the Premises for various uses, among which is a
commercial recreation, =social and dining club use known as
the Marina City Club (the "Club"); and

WHEREAS, the Club's dues are currently subject to a 15%
percentage rent rate under the terms of the Lease, that is
also applicable to the Club's initiation fees and
assessmentsa; and |

WHEREAS, this rate is to be reset on July 30, 1993, in

accordance wifh a rent readjustment process prescribed in the .
Lease; and

55624 . 2/AMB/GROUP/AMEND -1 -




WHEREAS, the parties have agreed that in view of
consistent operating losses from the Club, it would be
appropriate to reset this rate pursuant to this rent
read justment process for an earlier date than scheduled for

the Club's dues and initiation fees; and

WHEREAS, agreement has now been reached on a new rate of
6% for the Club's dues and initiation fees and the date for

its commencement;

NOW, THEéEEORE, in consideration of the
mutual agreement, covenants and conditions contained herein,
the parties, and each of them agree that the Lease is hereby
amended as follows:

1. Percentage Rent.

1.01. Club Dues and Initiation Fees.
Notwithstanding subsection 5.08.D(13) of the Lease, or any
other provision of the Lease that may be inconsistent with

the percentage rent set forth in this paragraph of the
Amendment, the Lessee shall pay percentage rent on the
Club's dues and initiation fees at the rate of 6%.

1.02. Effective Date. Notwithstanding subsection
5.10.A. of the Lease, or any other provision of the Lease
that may be inconsistent with the date set forth in this
paragraph of the Amendment, the first date for payment of the

new percentage rent on the Club's dues and initiation fees
shall be August 1, 1992.

1.03. Renegotiation Date. Notwithstanding

"subsection 5.10.A. of the Lease, or any other provision of
the Lease that may be inconsistent with the date set forth in.
this paragraph of the Amendment, the next "Renegotiation
Date", as that term is defined in the Lease, to reset the

55624. 2/AMB/GROUP/AMEND -2 -




-

QUG 13 '92 11:32 . . PAGE .

percentage rent rate on the Club's dues and initiation fees
shall be July 30, 2003.

2.01 R rmation. Excepl ay herein specifically
amended, all terms, conditions and provisions of the Lease
shall be and continue to remain in full force and effect and
are unmodified, and each of the parties hereto reaffirms and
acknovledges their respective obligations under the Lease as

améndod hereby.

MARINA CITY CLUB, L.P., fka
J. M. SNYDER CO . A
California Limited Partnership

By

;’ " Sny&cr'

neral -Partner

ATTEST:

LARRY J. MONTEILH
Executive Officer-Clerk

thc:Board of Superygiso

Deputy
APPROVED %? TO FORM: THE COUNTg OF LOS ANGELES
‘u
DEWITTI W.| CLINTON
Coun Cournsel
A8
By
Deputy"

ADOPTED

ROARD 7 SUPERVISORS

K7 SEP 15 1992

e c:j'FWW\OﬂCiiﬂtﬂ-
O LARRY ). MONTEILM
EXELLAIVE OFFICER

55624 .2/AMB/GROUP/AMEND -3 -

o4




. Attachment 2

REVISION AUBUST 17, 1992 _ WARENA CITY CLUB . FABE DNE OF TWO
s3zz32=2333r53E ESTIMATED OVERALL ALLOCATION OF DPERATING BUDGET
FEALLOCATION OF CLUB COST. . ANBUALTIED BUDGEY

T0 BE USED IN DEVERMINING UNIT x»_zqmmszﬁm FEES FOR-INDIVIDUAL CONDOMINIUM SUBLEASEES

‘  BUDGET
TOTAL ALLOCAT 10 FOR 600 &
ESTIMATED NARINA T CLUB T RETAIL 1 FPROMENATE 1 LEASEROLD 101 UNITS
, £05TS FACILITY ALLOC. FACILITY MLOC. LEASES ALLOC. 101 UNITS ALLOC. 500 UNITS ALLOC. (ALLOC. ORLY)
. COST CATEGDRY
ADNINISTATION
OFFICE EIPENSE 94,500 0 0.01 0 0.0 6 0.00 1L 1341 82,183 86.51 9,900
NANAGENENT FEES 125,180 o 0.0 0 001 0 0.01 14,908 1341 109,212 B6.61 128, 180
TELEPHONE SERVICE 22,000 0 001 0 0.0 0 0.01 2,48 13.41 19,052  8b.8% 22,000
LEBAL 20,000 o 0.0 0 0.0 0 00 2,880 1341 17,320 8.1 20,000
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 263,080 0 0 0 35,253 221,827 263,080
FAYROLL )
NAMAGEHENT PERSONNEL 150,300 . 0 0.0t 0 0.0 0 0.0 20,140 13.41 (30,160  86.6% 150,300
ACCOUNTING PERSONNEL 0 0 0.0 o 0.01 0 6.0 0 1341 0 Bb.bX 0
. MAINTENANCE 391,500 0 0.0 0 .01 0 0.01 52,461 1341 339,09 84.41 391,500
GROUNDS PERSONNEL 108,500 5,425 5.01 0 000 10,850 10,01 12,380  (1.41 79,845 7361 92,225
PAINTERS 80, 000 LE0 2.0 0 0.00 3,200 4.0 10,083  i2.51 65,117 B1.41 75,200
CUSTODIANS 432,000 8,640 2,01 0 0.00 6,480 151 S5,675 12,91 361,005  83.81 416,880
RESIDENT SERVICES 52,700 0 0.01 4 0.0t 6 0.01 7,082 1341 45,638 84.41 52,700
SHIPPING & RECEIVING 22,700 ¢ 0.01 0 0.0 0 0.00 3,042 1341 19,658  Bb.6% 22,700
KEY CONTROL 20,300 0 0.01 0 0.01 0 001 2,720 1341 17,580  BA.41 20,300
LANDSCAPING 72,500 1450 2,01 0 0.01 2,90 401 9,18 12.81 S9,032 8141 88,150
. PURCHASING 0 ¢ 0.0 0 0.01 0 0.00 0 134 0 8481 . 0
SECURITY 0 o 0.01 ¢ 0.0 0 0.01 0 13.41 0 B6.81 0
COMMUMICAT 1ONS 34,800 o 8 .01 0 0.01 0 0.0 4,52 1311 29,502  84.91 34, 104

. L L TP, e csemeaen- L e e e L D -

. TOTAL PAYROLL 1,345,300 .81 0 3,430 177,443 1,146,514 1,324,059



